the Vendor would have received in respect of the Consideration Shares during the period

from the Completion Date until the Payment Date assuming the Vendor had been the

holder of the Consideration Shares from the Completion Date until the Payment Date,

provided that such amount shall not exceed the aggregate value of all dividends or other

distributions received by the Company in respect of the Sale Shares during the period

from the Completion Date until the Payment Date.

(D) CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For reference and illustrative purposes only, assuming that: (1) the proposed Specific

Mandate is granted by the Shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting and by the A

Shareholders and H Shareholders at their respective Class Meetings; (2) all conditions under

the Share Purchase Agreement have been satisfied or waived (where appropriate); and (3) the

Vendor elects to receive the Consideration Shares as consideration for the Acquisition, the

changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

Class of Shares

Existing

Shareholding Structure

Immediately Upon

the Issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

H Shares

– HSBC Holdings plc (Note 1) 1,233,870,388 16.80 1,233,870,388 16.14

– Directors (Note 2) 267,500 0.00 267,500 0.00

– Public Shareholders 1,324,505,810 18.03 1,324,505,810 17.33

– Vendor (Note 3) – – 299,088,758 3.91

Sub-total 2,558,643,698 34.83 2,857,732,456 37.38

A Shares 4,786,409,636 65.17 4,786,409,636 62.62

Total 7,345,053,334 100 7,644,142,092 100

Notes:

(1) HSBC Holdings plc is deemed to be interested in these H shares by virtue of (1) HSBC Insurance

Holdings Limited which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Holdings plc and its interest in

618,886,334 H Shares; (2) its control over HSBC CCF Financial Products (France) SNC which held a

direct interest in 884,775 H Shares; and (3) The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited

which was an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Holdings plc and its interest in 614,099,279

H Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

(2) Mr. Cheung Chi Yan Louis, Mr. Jason Bo Yao and Mr. Chow Wing Kin Anthony, all being Directors,